

THE CASE IS SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ON SEPTEMBER 11,
2020

**United States Court of Appeals
District of Columbia Circuit**

Consolidated cases 20-5204, 20-5205, 20-5209

Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis
Reservation, et al.,
Appellants

v.

Steven T. Mnuchin, in his official capacity as
Secretary of U.S. Department of the Treasury,
et al.,

Appellees

**Brief of the Navajo Nation, Ute Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation,
Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe, Rosebud Sioux Tribe, Native Village of Venetie,
Nondalton Tribal Council, and Arctic Village Council**

Jeffrey S. Rasmussen
Frances C. Bassett
Rollie E. Wilson
Patterson Earnhart Real Bird & Wilson
357 S. McCaslin Blvd., Suite 200
Louisville, CO 80027
Phone: (303) 926-5292
jrasmussen@nativelawgroup.com
fbassett@nativelawgroup.com
rwilson@nativelawgroup.com

Nicole E. Ducheneaux, DC Cir. Bar 56205
BigFire Law and Policy Group
1404 Fort Crook Road South
Bellevue, NE 68005
Phone: 531.466.8725
nducheneaux@bigfirelaw.com

Natalie A. Landreth, DC Cir. Bar 61302
Erin Dougherty Lynch, admission pending
Matthew N. Newman, DC Cir. Bar 55226
Wesley James Furlong DC Cir. Bar 61112
Megan R. Condon, admission pending
Native American Rights Fund
745 West 4th Avenue, Suite 502
Anchorage, AK 99501
Phone: (907) 276-0680
landreth@narf.org
dougherty@narf.org
mnewman@narf.org
wfurlong@narf.org
mcondon@narf.org

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	vii
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Case Law Uniformly Holds that ANCs are not Recognized Governing Bodies.2	
II. The District Court Erred in Adopting ISDEAA’s Definition of “Tribal Organization” to Define “Tribal Government” in the CARES Act.....	5
III. The District Court Erred in Finding that ANCs do not Fall Under the Second Category of ISDEAA’s Definition of “Tribal Organization.”	10
A. ANCs Fall Under the Second Category of “Tribal Organization” Because They Are “Sanctioned” By Federally Recognized Tribes to Enter into ISDEAA Contracts.	11
B. ANCs are not Approved By Tribal Governments to Enter into ISDEAA Contracts Only Under the “Provided” Clause.	15
C. The District Court’s Opinion Regarding the Meaning of “Tribal Organization” Threatens to Upend Tribes’ ISDEAA Contracting Authority in Alaska and the Lower 48.	17
IV. The Court Erred in Holding that “Recognized” is Not a Term of Art.	17
V. The District Court Erred in Holding that the Context of Title V within the Entire CARES Act Did Not Matter.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Air Wis Airlines Corp. v. Hoeper</i> , 571 U.S. 237 (2014).....	18
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	21
<i>Aleman v. Chugach Support Servs., Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	16
<i>Barron v. Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 1232 (D. Alaska 2019)	3, 24
<i>Belize Social Dev. Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 794 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 792 F.2d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Retirement Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	8
<i>Eaglesun Systems Products, Inc. v. Association of Village Council Presidents</i> , 2014 WL 1119726 (N.D. Okla. Mar. 20, 2014)	3
<i>Fourstar v. Garden City Grp., Inc.</i> , 875 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Franks Landing Indian Cmty. v. N.I.G.C.</i> , 918 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Gilbert v. Weahkee</i> , 441 F. Supp. 3d 799 (D.S.D. 2020)	12
<i>I.N.S. v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992).....	12
<i>Lagos v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1684 (2018).....	20
<i>Little Sisters of Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	8
<i>Mackinac Tribe v. Jewell</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D.D.C. 2015).....	19, 24

<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	9, 11
<i>Native Alaskan Village in Native Village of Noatak v. Hoffman</i> , 896 F.2d 1157 (9th Cir. 1990)	3
<i>Pearson v. Chugach Government Services Inc.</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 467 (D. Del. 2006)	3
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	21
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	20
<i>Seldovia Native Association v. Lujan</i> , 904 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1990)	2, 3
<i>Stand Up for Ca.! v. U.S. D.O.I.</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 212 (D.D.C. 2016).....	19
<i>Ukpeagvik Inupiat Corp. v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 2013 WL 12119576 (D. Alaska May 20, 2013).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>United Savings Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	23
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	7

Statutes

16 U.S.C. §§ 1606-1607	2
25 U.S.C. § 5303(e)	3
25 U.S.C. § 5304(1)	10
25 U.S.C. § 5304(e)	5
25 U.S.C. § 5304(l)	16, 24
25 U.S.C. § 5321	13
25 U.S.C. §§ 5321(a)(1), 5304(j).....	5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1392	2
42 U.S.C. § 801(g)(1).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 801(g)(2), (g)(4)	21
42 U.S.C. § 801(g)(5).....	5, 7, 19
43 U.S.C. §§ 1606-1607	21
43 U.S.C. §§ 1606(f), (h)(2), (h)(3)(d), 1607(c).....	21

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	27
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7).....	27
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)	27
FRAP 28(a)(4).....	1
FRAP Rule 26.1	7
Rule 32(b).....	27

Other Authorities

78 Fed. Reg. 26384-89 (May 6, 2013) (May 6, 2013).....	22
85 Fed. Reg. 5,462 (Jan. 30, 2020) (Jan. 30, 2020).....	19
Arctic Slope Reg'l Corp., <i>Comments to,</i> <i>Notice 2012-75</i> , 2013 WL 3096205, at *2 (2013) (2013).....	22
H.R. Rep. 103-781	18, 19
